
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

1 

  
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
1. 1800002052 
Mountain Comp Care Center  
104 South Front Avenue  
Prestonsburg, KY 41653 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Alcohol and Drug  
Detoxification 

$1,129,186.00 Increase by $110,000.00;  
General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
continued operation and 
management of the Serenity House 
Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome 
Program. 

Provide funds for the operation and management 
of Serenity House, an eight (8) bed, residential 
treatment facility for opiate-addicted, pregnant 
women. Operate the Serenity House program 
based on evidence based practices, listed by the 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Association for screening, assessment and 
treatment programs utilizing a nationally-
recognized intervention models. 

 

 

 
BOARD OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE COUNSELORS 
2. 1900002006 
Public Protection Cabinet  
656 Chamberlin Avenue, Suite B  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 06, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Legal $20,500.00 Increase by $10,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to cover 
office of legal service fees for the 
Kentucky Board of Alcohol and Drug 
Counselors. 

Provide legal counsel services to include general 
legal advice, representation of the Board in 
administrative hearings, civil actions and appeals, 
prepare and submit regulation, drafting letters and 
legal memoranda as directed by Board. 

 

 

 
COUNCIL ON POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 
3. 1900004198 
QA Commons, Inc.  
583 Chetwood Street #4  
Oakland, CA 94610-1444 

May 15, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Faculty 
Fellows  
Program 

$212,000.00 Increase by $40,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds and change 
project management from CPE to QA 
Commons. 

Provide funds for support, capacity building, and 
an external review of the program portfolios. Also, 
develop and coordinate a "Faculty Fellows" 
program. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

2 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
4. 1800001797 
KVC Behavioral Health Care/Croney & 
Clark  
21350 West 153rd Street  
Olathe, KS 66061 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Human  
Services 

$3,576,335.00 Increase by $282,540.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for additional funds. 

Provide Kentucky Strengthening Ties and 
Empowering Parents program services to: (1) 
reduce the need for Out-Of-Home-Care 
placements; (2) shorten the duration of any 
necessary out of home care placements; (3) 
reduce repeat maltreatment; and (4) increase 
well-being of families by enhancing caregivers' 
capacity to care for children and maintain them 
safely in their own homes. Through this program, 
KVC Behavioral Health will integrate substance 
abuse treatment services, child welfare practice 
and family preservation services into an approach 
to deliver services that address the special needs 
of substance-affected families involved with the 
Department for Community Based Services. 

 

 

5. 1800001811 
Pathways, Inc.  
P. O. Box 7901212  
Ashland, KY 41105-0790 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family and  
Social Services 

$796,714.99 Increase by $75,614.99;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for additional funds. 

The Kentucky Strengthening Ties and 
Empowering Parents (KSTEP) program integrates 
what is known as best practice in Substance Use 
Disorder (SUD) treatment services, child welfare 
practice, and family preservation services into an 
approach to deliver services that addresses the 
special needs of SUD affected families involved 
with DCBS. 

 

 

6. 1800001900 
Comprehend, Inc.  
611 Forest Avenue  
Maysville, KY 41056 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Substance 
Treatment & 
Recovery 
Team 

$822,544.49 Increase by $121,698.49;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds. 

Provide Substance Treatment and Recovery 
Team services by reducing recurrence of child 
abuse and neglect; comprehensive support 
services to children and families; quick and timely 
access to substance abuse treatment; improving 
treatment completion rates; and building 
protective parenting capacities and increasing 
local, regional, and state capacity to address the 
co-occurring issues of substance abuse and child 
maltreatment. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

3 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
7. 1900004189 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family & 
Social Services 

$13,028,546.32 Increase by $816,202.76;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide carryover funds for FY 20 to 
match budget. 

Provide funds for Community Services Block 
Grant (CSBG) Program services throughout the 
state of Kentucky that are designed to help low-
income, elderly, migrant or seasonal farm 
workers, or homeless individuals and families. 
Areas of services include; resources for 
employment and education opportunities; 
adequate housing needs and a suitable living 
environment; obtaining emergency services; 
access to better nutrition; community linkages; 
resources to help remove obstacles and solve 
problems that block the achievement of self-
sufficiency; and resources to improve overall 
health. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
8. 1900002183 
Teach for America  
25 Broadway, 12th Floor  
New York, NY 10004 

August 01, 2018 -  
July 31, 2020 

AmeriCorps 
Program 

$92,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to  
July 31, 2020. 

Provide funds for AmeriCorps members and 
program operational costs in the subrecipient 
agencies; responsible for local operation of  
AmeriCorps Programs (Program) and providing 
supportive environments and frameworks for each 
program to operate and perform in compliance 
with the requirements; and second parties shall 
submit their Plans and Budgets to the Kentucky 
Commission for Community Volunteerism and 
Service (KCCVS) for approval and submission to 
the Corporation for National and Community 
Service (CNCS), including any revision or 
modification requests. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

4 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
9. 1900002225 
Ohio Valley Educational Cooperative  
P. O. Box 1249  
Shelbyville, KY 40066 

August 01, 2018 -  
August 31, 2020 

AmeriCorps $902,949.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
August 31, 2020. 

Provide funds for the AmeriCorps members and 
program operation costs in sub recipient 
agencies.    Vendor is responsible for local 
operation of the AmeriCorps programs and 
providing supportive environments and 
frameworks for each program to operate and 
perform in compliance with the requirements 
listed herein. Second Parties shall submit their 
Plans and Budgets to the Serve Kentucky or 
submission to the Corporation for National and 
Community Service (CNCS), including any 
revision or modification requests. 

 

 

10. 1900002501 
Christian Appalachian  
25 Beiting Lane  
Mt  Vernon, KY 40456 

September 01, 2018 -  
August 31, 2020 

AmeriCorps $179,416.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
August 31, 2020. 

Provide funds for AmeriCorps operational costs 
and framework for each program to operate and 
perform in compliance with requirements. 

 

 

11. 1900004399 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family Resource 
Youth Services 
Program 

$5,435,773.44 Increase by $6,158.08;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to a 
budgeting error. 

Provide funds to administer the Family Resource 
and Youth Services Centers program and employ 
full time center coordinator(s) responsible for the 
provision of both core and optional components to 
students and families served by the school(s) 
either on-site or off-site through referral to existing 
services or by direct provision if no alternative 
exists. 

 

 

12. 1900004439 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family Resource 
Youth Services 
Program 

$5,931,198.85 Decrease by ($1,386.75);  
General Funds; 
Decrease funds due to the reduction 
of the current SFY20 allocation by the 
amount of the SFY19 funds held by 
the Second Party identified as 
unexpended after close of the state 
fiscal year. 

Provide funds to administer the Family Resource 
and Youth Services Centers program and employ 
full time center coordinator(s) responsible for the 
provision of both core and optional components to 
students and families served by the school(s) 
either on-site or off-site through referral to existing 
services or by direct provision if no alternative 
exists. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
13. 1900004448 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family  
Resource 
Youth Services 
Program 

$4,403,519.85 Decrease by ($16,713.75);  
General Funds;  
Realign the SFY20 allocation by the 
amount of SFY19 funds held by the 
Second Party and due to student 
count error for budget calculation. 

Provide funds to administer the Family Resource 
and Youth Services Centers program and employ 
full time center coordinator(s) responsible for the 
provision of both core and optional components to 
students and families served by the school(s) 
either on-site or off-site through referral to existing 
services or by direct provision if no alternative 
exists. 

 

 

14. 1900004489 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family Resource 
Youth Services 
Program 

$5,209,516.32 Increase by $11,734.56;  
General Funds;  
Realign the SFY20 allocation by the 
amount of the SFY19 funds held by 
the Second Party and due to student 
count error for budget calculation. 

Provide funds to administer the Family Resource 
and Youth Services Centers program and employ 
full time center coordinator(s) responsible for the 
provision of both core and optional components to 
students and families served by the school(s) 
either on-site or off-site through referral to existing 
services or by direct provision if no alternative 
exists. 

 

 

15. 1900004506 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family Resource 
Youth Services 
Program 

$3,992,116.43 Decrease by ($4,296.37);  
General Funds; 
Decrease funds due to the reduction 
of the current SFY20 allocation by the 
amount of the SFY19 funds held by 
the Second Party identified as 
unexpended after close of the state 
fiscal year. 

Provide funds to administer the Family Resource 
and Youth Services Centers program and employ 
full time center coordinator(s) responsible for the 
provision of both core and optional components to 
students and families served by the school(s) 
either on-site or off-site through referral to existing 
services or by direct provision if no alternative 
exists. 

 

 

16. 1900004507 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family Resource 
Youth Services 
Program 

$4,464,854.70 Decrease by ($8,990.42);  
General Funds; 
Decrease funds due to the reduction 
of the current SFY20 allocation by the 
amount of the SFY19 funds held by 
the Second Party identified as 
unexpended after close of the state 
fiscal year. 

Provide funds to administer the Family Resource 
and Youth Services Centers program and employ 
full time center coordinator(s) responsible for the 
provision of both core and optional components to 
students and families served by the school(s) 
either on-site or off-site through referral to existing 
services or by direct provision if no alternative 
exists. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
17. 1700001698 
City of Mount Olivet  
P. O. Box 166  
Mt Olivet, KY 41064 

April 12, 2017 -  
March 31, 2021 

Grant $634,500.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
March 31, 2021. 

Provide funds to renovate and expand the 
existing waste water treatment plant. 
Improvements will include an addition of a third 
train precast concrete extended plant; influent 
flow meter and fine screening equipment; influent 
and effluent automatic samplers; parasitic acid 
disinfection system; effluent flow meter; 
conversion of existing aeration systems to fine 
bubble systems; and cloth effluent filters. 

 

 

18. 1800000649 
City of Ewing  
P. O. Box 182  
Ewing, KY 41039 

October 12, 2017 -  
March 30, 2021 

Waterline 
Replacement 

$700,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
March 30, 2021. 

Provide funds to design, construct, and replace 
waterlines. New lines are approximately 40,600 
LF of 10 and 8 inch PVC; 2,400 LF of10 and 8 
inch DI; 12 fire hydrant service lines and related 
asphalt replacement. Bore and jack under railroad 
crossing is required. 

 

 

19. 1900002404 
Bell County  
P. O. Box 339  
Pineville, KY 40977 

August 17, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Operations 
Reimbursement 

$1,060,844.00 Increase by $345,000.00;  
Coal Severance Funds; 
Add funds as the result of additional 
coal severance funding becoming 
available to allow for project 
completion. 

Provide funds for reimbursement of county 
operations, county insurance, health insurance, 
unemployment, workers compensation insurance, 
and county retirement. Project costs to include 
reimbursement to the county for retirement, 
insurance, workers compensation insurance, 
health insurance, and unemployment insurance. 

 

 

20. 1900002778 
Muhlenberg County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 137100  
Greenville, KY 42345 

November 09, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Debt Bond 
Payment 

$1,042,449.00 Increase by $395,620.62;  
Local Government Economic 
Development Funds; 
Add funds as the result of additional 
coal severance funding becoming 
available to allow for project 
completion. 

Provide funds for a debt bond payment on 
renovations to the Courthouse. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

7 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
21. 2000001037 
Menifee County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 105  
Frenchburg, KY 40322 

December 05, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Program /  
Project  
Development 

$500,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Local Government Economic 
Development Funds;  
Modify to amend the scope of work to 
include a marketing and development 
plan to examine and evaluate market 
efficacy, maximization of cultural and 
natural assets, and financial return on 
investment within the Pine Ridge 
Regional Business Park and Red 
River Gorge area. 

Provide funds for Red River Economic 
Development to complete a master plan and 
market study for the Pine Ridge Regional 
Business Park and the surrounding area including 
the Red River Gorge. The plan and study will 
examine the highest and best use of the park and 
an evaluation of the natural and cultural assets in 
the region. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
22. 1800001906 
Norton Healthcare  
P. O. Box 35070  
Louisville, KY 40232-5070 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Health 
Related 

$2,893,890.00 Increase by $1,000,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds;  
Provide additional funds to the FY20 
Preparedness Program for the 
COVID-19 Statewide Call Center due 
to the Coronavirus disease pandemic. 

Provide statewide comprehensive poison control 
information, 24hrs/day, 7 days/week for 
approximately 70,000 callers and educational 
programs for health professionals and consumers. 
Also, maintain the capability to activate a 
statewide emergency public health hotline, as 
needed, to communicate efficiently with 
Kentuckians in all regions of the state regarding 
bio-terrorism and all-hazards public health threats. 

 

 

23. 1900002943 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

November 15, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Colon 
Cancer 
Screenings 

$98,916.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Realign funds to include the Kentucky 
Colon Cancer Screening Program. 

Provide funds for tailored small media messaging 
on Colon Cancer Screening for participating 
Federally qualified health center systems; 
promote colon cancer screening among the 
targeted population in collaboration with the 
Federally Qualified Health Center's and the 
Kentucky Department for Public Health Colon 
Cancer Program; and participate in 
implementation plan and development at 
participating health systems. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

8 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
24. 1900003174 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

January 15, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Health 
Related 

$1,077,629.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Reallocate FY19 funds to FY20 to 
provide research to the Pediatric 
Cancer Research Trust Fund plan for 
the University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation for new drug treatments 
for Ewing Sarcoma. 

Provide funds to develop an assay to quantify 
cell-free deoxyribonucleic acid (cfDNA), a self-
replicating material which is present in nearly all 
living organisms as the main constituent of 
chromosomes, in the blood and cerebrospinal 
fluid of ALL patients and compare it to current 
clinical diagnostic procedures, with the ultimate 
goal of making more sensitive and less invasive 
screening protocols available to clinicians to 
improve ALL patient outcome. 

 

 

25. 1900004001 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Health  
Related 

$14,124,846.56 Increase by $5,000,001.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds  
to the Public Health Emergency 
Preparedness program to cover costs 
for the COVID-19 emergency 
response. This funding will cover 
personnel, travel, and Department 
Operation Center activation costs. 

The District/Local Health Departments shall 
prepare an annual Services Plan and Budget in 
accordance with planning and budgeting 
instructions issued by the Department for Public 
Health, and when approved by Department for 
Public Health shall provide services and expend 
funds in accordance with its approved Services 
Plan and Budget. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR WORKFORCE INVESTMENT 
26. 1900003028 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

February 05, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Project 
RETAIN 

$1,678,829.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2020. 

Provide funds for project RETAIN, Retaining 
Kentucky's Workforce through Universal Design. 
This is Kentucky's response to meeting the needs 
of individuals that experience on and off the job 
injuries or illnesses that remove them from the 
workforce.  The RETAINing Kentucky's Workforce 
through Universal Design (RKW-UD) project 
seeks to help workers stay at work and return to 
work in the event of injury or illness. The target 
population for the project are workers who 
experience a musculoskeletal injury or illness, 
either on or off the job. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

9 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR WORKFORCE INVESTMENT 
27. 1900003985 
The Council of State Governments  
P. O. Box 11910  
Lexington, KY 40578-1910 

May 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Project 
RETAIN 

$373,455.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2020. 

Project RETAIN, is Kentucky's response to 
meeting the needs of individuals that experience 
on and off the job injuries or illnesses that remove 
them from the workforce. The Council of State 
Government will be providing technical assistance 
to the Department of Workforce Development 
Office of Vocational Rehabilitation in the 
implementation of this grant. The Director of 
Education and Workforce Development will 
manage the research and data collection for the 
RETAIN project, will serve on the Kentucky 
Leadership Team and provide project oversight 
for the CSG sub award on the Kentucky RETAIN 
project. Technical assistance will be provided in 
order to build program-specific capacity for the 
RETAIN project through consultation and 
resource development. CSG will assist in 
identifying the technical assistance needs of the 
project and develop a plan of action to address 
that assists with implementation of the grant work 
plan. This will include Data and Research 
Coordination and Development of Publications. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
28. 1900000049 
Northern Kentucky Area Development 
District  
22 Spiral Drive  
Florence, KY 41042 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Commodities $301,736.00 Increase by $26,736.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for needed 
commodities in the region. 

Provide funds to store, transport, and distribute 
commodities made available by the United States 
Department of Agriculture. 

 

 

29. 1900000055 
Dare To Care, Inc.  
5803 Fern Valley Road  
Louisville, KY 40228 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Commodities $918,903.00 Increase by $133,903.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add funds due to additional funds 
received from the USDA for needed 
commodities in the region. 

Provide funds to store, transport, and distribute 
commodities made available by the United States 
Department of Agriculture. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

10 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
30. 1900000056 
Purchase Area Development District, Inc.  
1002 Medical Drive  
Mayfield, KY 42066 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Commodities $232,212.00 Increase by $32,212.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for needed 
commodities in the region. 

Provide funds to store, transport, and distribute 
commodities made available by the United States 
Department of Agriculture. 

 

 

31. 1900000058 
Gods Pantry Food Bank, Inc.  
1685 Jaggie Fox Way  
Lexington, KY 40511-1084 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Commodities $1,896,490.00 Increase by $196,490.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for needed 
commodities in the region. 

Provide funds to store, transport, and distribute 
commodities made available by the United States 
Department of Agriculture. 

 

 

32. 1900000059 
Feeding America, Kentucky's Heartland  
P. O. Box 821  
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Commodities $905,070.00 Increase by $130,070.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for needed 
commodities in the region. 

Provide funds to store, transport, and distribute 
commodities made available by the United States 
Department of Agriculture. 

 

 

33. 1900003210 
Multi  
 

January 01, 2019 -  
December 31, 2020 

KY Proud 
Point of 
Purchase 

$875,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add additional vendors to list. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program. This category is 
designed to continue a previously existing 
program to make grants to retailers and producers 
who buy, advertise, promote, or manufacture 
Kentucky Proud products with a direct farm 
impact for Kentucky producers. 

 

 

34. 2000001368 
Dare To Care, Inc.  
5803 Fern Valley Road  
Louisville, KY 40228 

March 01, 2020 -  
December 31, 2020 

Community  
Service 
Programs 

$97,200.00 Increase by $46,080.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add funds due to additional funds 
received from the USDA for Phase 
Two of the Food Purchase 
Distribution Program. 

Provide funds to store, transport, and distribute 
commodities made available by the United States 
Department of Agriculture. 

 

 

35. 2000001369 
Gods Pantry Food Bank, Inc.  
1685 Jaggie Fox Way  
Lexington, KY 40511-1084 

March 01, 2020 -  
December 31, 2020 

Community 
Service 
Programs 

$237,600.00 Increase by $112,640.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add funds due to additional funds 
received from the USDA for Phase 
Two of the Food Purchase 
Distribution Program. 

Provide funds to store, transport, and distribute 
commodities made available by the United States 
Department of Agriculture. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

11 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
36. 2000001370 
Feeding America, Kentucky's Heartland  
P. O. Box 821  
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 

March 01, 2020 -  
December 31, 2020 

Community 
Service 
Programs 

$113,400.00 Increase by $53,760.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add funds due to additional funds 
received from the USDA for Phase 
Two of the Food Purchase 
Distribution Program. 

Provide funds to store, transport, and distribute 
commodities made available by the United States 
Department of Agriculture. 

 

 

37. 2000001371 
Tri State Food Bank, Inc.  
801 East Michigan Street  
Evansville, IN 47711-5631 

March 01, 2020 -  
December 31, 2020 

Community 
Service 
Programs 

$27,000.00 Increase by $12,800.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add funds due to additional funds 
received from the USDA for Phase 
Two of the Food Purchase 
Distribution Program. 

Provide funds to store, transport, and distribute 
commodities made available by the United States 
Department of Agriculture. 

 

 

38. 2000001372 
Northern Kentucky Area Development 
District  
22 Spiral Drive  
Florence, KY 41042 

March 01, 2020 -  
December 31, 2020 

Community 
Service 
Program 

$37,800.00 Increase by $17,920.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add funds due to additional funds 
received from the USDA for Phase 
Two of the Food Purchase 
Distribution Program. 

Provide funds to store, transport, and distribute 
commodities made available by the United States 
Department of Agriculture. 

 

 

39. 2000001375 
Purchase Area Development District, Inc.  
P. O. Box 588  
Mayfield, KY 42066 

March 01, 2020 -  
December 31, 2020 

Community  
Service  
Programs 

$27,000.00 Increase by $12,800.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add funds due to additional funds 
received from the USDA for Phase 
Two of the Food Purchase 
Distribution Program. 

Provide funds to store, transport, and distribute 
commodities made available by the United States 
Department of Agriculture. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING 
40. 1900004423 
Wendell H. Ford Regional Training Center  
4675 State Route 181 North  
Greenville, KY 42345 

July 21, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Classroom 
Space 

$9,150.00 No increase or decrease;  
General Funds; 
Modify to add additional in-service 
training. 

Provide funds to use the AAR Building classroom 
to conduct classroom instruction for six (6) 
Department of Criminal Justice Training (DOCJT) 
In-Service training classes. The Multi-Purpose 
Range would be used each day of the training 
classes, Monday - Friday. Living Quarters to be 
used by 3 DOCJT instructors for 5 nights each 
training session. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

12 

 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
41. 1900004132 
Science Hill Independent School District  
6007 North Highway 27  
Science Hill, KY 42553 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Educational 
Consultant - 
Jackie Rogers 

$115,121.00 Increase by $785.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes, and indirect 
cost paid to the district. 

Provide funds for consultative services and 
technical assistance to local school system 
personnel, classroom teachers, and other state 
and private agencies in planning, developing, 
implementing, and evaluating standards-based 
curriculum and instructional programs around 
Kentucky's Core Academic Standards. 

 

 

42. 1900004167 
Adair County Board of Education  
1204 Greensburg Street  
Columbia, KY 42728 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$223,943.06 Increase by $6,026.06;  
Federal Funds;  
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

43. 1900004240 
Breathitt County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 750420  
Jackson, KY 41339 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$254,954.37 Increase by $37,037.37;  
Federal Funds;  
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 
. 

 

 

44. 1900004253 
Fulton Independent Board of Education  
304 West State Lane  
Fulton, KY 42041 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$323,313.15 Increase by $133,313.15;  
Federal Funds;  
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

45. 1900004255 
Glasgow Independent School District  
P. O. Box 1239  
Glasgow, KY 42142-1239 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$249,853.00 Increase by $24,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for a 
Universal Design for Learning 
framework for addressing individual 
learner needs in engagement, 
instruction, and assessment for early 
childhood, elementary, middle, and 
high. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

13 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
46. 1900004256 
Harlan County Board of Education  
251 Ball Park Road  
Harlan, KY 40831 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$343,640.97 Increase by $125,723.97;  
Federal Funds;  
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

47. 1900004257 
Hart County Board of Education  
25 Quality Street  
Munfordville, KY 42765 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$227,255.50 Increase by $9,338.50;  
Federal Funds;  
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

48. 1900004269 
Menifee County Board of Education  
202 Back Street  
Frenchburg, KY 40322 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$221,972.81 Increase by $31,972.81;  
Federal Funds; 
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

49. 1900004270 
Metcalfe County Board of Education  
709 West Stockton Street  
Edmonton, KY 42129 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$198,195.89 Increase by $8,195.89;  
Federal Funds;  
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

50. 1900004272 
Middlesboro Independent School District  
220 North 20th Street  
Middlesboro, KY 40965 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$284,101.93 Increase by $94,101.93;  
Federal Funds;  
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

51. 1900004273 
Monroe County Board of Education  
309 Emberton Street  
Tompkinsville, KY 42167-1431 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$231,272.10 Increase by $13,355.10;  
Federal Funds;  
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

14 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
52. 1900004276 
Paris Independent School District  
310 West 7th Street  
Paris, KY 40361 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$259,424.65 Increase by $69,424.65;  
Federal Funds;  
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

53. 1900004279 
Southgate Independent School District  
6 William Blatt Avenue  
Southgate, KY 41071 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$229,220.10 Increase by $39,220.10;  
Federal Funds; 
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

54. 1900004280 
Warren County Board of Education  
303 Lovers Lane  
Bowling Green, KY 42103 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$625,172.60 Increase by $82,672.60;  
Federal Funds;  
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

55. 1900004283 
Webster County Board of Education  
28 State Route 1340  
Dixon, KY 42409 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$231,558.57 Increase by $13,641.57;  
Federal Funds;  
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

56. 1900004285 
Williamstown Board of Education  
300 Helton Street  
Williamstown, KY 41097 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$225,972.57 Increase by $35,972.57;  
Federal Funds;  
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

15 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
57. 1900004285 
Williamstown Board of Education  
300 Helton Street  
Williamstown, KY 41097 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$249,972.57 Increase by $24,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for a 
Universal Design for Learning 
framework for addressing individual 
learner needs in engagement, 
instruction, and assessment for early 
childhood, elementary, middle, and 
high. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

58. 1900004286 
Wolfe County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 160  
Campton, KY 41301 

July 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Striving 
Readers 

$259,864.42 Increase by $41,947.42;  
Federal Funds;  
Carryover unspent funds from the 
2018-19 school year to complete 
grant activities. 

Provide funds to local school districts to assist 
them and their participating partners in developing 
and implementing a comprehensive and 
integrated literacy plan for Birth through Grade 12. 

 

 

59. 1900004758 
Barren County Board of Education  
202 West Washington Street  
Glasgow, KY 42141 

July 08, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Migrant 
Education 

$631,903.00 Increase by $14,625.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds due to a 
revised allocation. 

Provide funds for the operation of a regionally 
based Migrant Education Program as awarded 
under the Migrant Education Program Regional 
Centers RFA of 2018. The vendor is responsible 
for implementing the Title I part C program in the 
assigned region in accordance to Section 1301 of 
the ESEA NCLB of 2001 as amended by the 
Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA). This 
includes Identification and Recruitment (ID&R) of 
all eligible migrant children and youth, providing 
services to migrant children, provision of 
professional development for MEP and LEA staff, 
summer programming, Parent Advisory Councils 
(PACs), monitoring and supporting state 
initiatives, and other duties as assigned in districts 
with Migrant Education Programs and in low 
incidence districts. 

 

 

60. 1900004796 
Kentucky Community and Technical 
College System  
300 North Main Street  
Versailles, KY 40383 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Perkins 
Basic 
Award 

$7,551,718.00 Increase by $408,042.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to correct the 
2019-2020 allocations and the 
Perkins Basic carry forward 
allocations. 

Provide funds to improve the career and technical 
education programs in which postsecondary 
students are enrolled. This may involve 
professional development opportunities, 
equipment purchase, curriculum purchase, and 
other appropriate items. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

16 

 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
61. 1900004797 
Morehead State University  
150 University Boulevard  
Morehead, KY 40351 

July 08, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Perkins 
Basic 
Award 

$42,803.00 Increase by $2,331.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add carry forward funds. 

Provide funds to improve career and technical 
education (CTE) programs in which 
postsecondary students are enrolled. This may 
involve professional development opportunities, 
equipment purchase, curriculum purchase, and 
other appropriate items. 

 

 

62. 1900004802 
Ballard County Board of Education  
3465 Paducah Road  
Barlow, KY 42024 

July 10, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$133,887.00 Increase by $34,360.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due the 
increase in enrollment at the center. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

63. 1900004807 
Carter County Board of Education  
228 South Carol Malone Boulevard  
Grayson, KY 41143 

July 08, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$176,319.00 Increase by $2,769.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due the 
increase in enrollment at the center. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

64. 1900004809 
Christian County Board of Education  
200 Glass Avenue  
Hopkinsville, KY 42240 

July 08, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$230,779.00 Increase by $19,635.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to 
increase in enrollment at the center. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

65. 1900004819 
Grayson County Board of Education  
909 Brandenburg Road  
Leitchfield, KY 42755 

July 09, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$228,731.00 Increase by $28.00;  
General Funds;  
Provide additional funds due to the 
increase in enrollment at the center. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

17 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
66. 1900004820 
Henderson County Board of Education  
1805 Second Street  
Henderson, KY 42420 

July 10, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$720,946.00 Increase by $27,401.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to 
increase in enrollment at the center. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

67. 1900004821 
Jessamine County Board of Education  
871 Wilmore Road  
Nicholasville, KY 40356 

July 08, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$687,462.00 Increase by $69,265.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to 
increase in enrollment at the center. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

68. 1900004822 
Johnson County Board of Education  
253 North Mayo Trail  
Paintsville, KY 41240 

July 15, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$539,386.00 Increase by $36,927.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to 
increase in enrollment at the center. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

69. 1900004825 
Lewis County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 159  
Vanceburg, KY 41179 

July 08, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$199,703.00 Increase by $26,526.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to the 
increase in enrollment at the center. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

70. 1900004827 
Magoffin County Board of Education  
25 School Drive  
Salyersville, KY 41465 

July 17, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$175,986.00 Increase by $5,811.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to 
increase in enrollment at the center. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

18 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
71. 1900004828 
Marshall County Board of Education  
86 High School Road  
Benton, KY 42025 

July 08, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$94,605.00 Increase by $6,016.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to 
increase in enrollment at the center. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

72. 1900004836 
Union County Board of Education  
510 South Mart  
Morganfield, KY 42437 

July 10, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Career &  
Technical  
Center 

$244,637.00 Increase by $10,750.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to the 
increase in enrollment at the center. 

Provide all instructional and supervisory staff and 
assume all operational responsibility for the 
center. The BOE agrees to provide and maintain 
the facilities and to utilize the facility for career 
and technical education programs in accordance 
to 705 KAR 2:140. 

 

 

73. 1900004984 
Western Kentucky University  
1906 College Heights Boulevard #11002  
Bowling Green, KY 42101 

July 09, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Perkins 
Basic 
Award 

$62,967.00 Increase by $3,429.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add carry forward funds. 

Provide funds to improve the career and technical 
education (CTE) programs in which 
postsecondary students are enrolled. This may 
involve professional development opportunities, 
equipment purchase, curriculum purchase, and 
other appropriate items. 

 

 

74. 2000000147 
McCracken County Board of Education  
5347 Benton Road  
Paducah, KY 42003-4501 

August 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

21st Century 
Community  
Learning 
Centers 

$832,000.00 Decrease by ($5,000.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Decrease funds due to Reidland 
Elementary not participating in the 
Science project. 

Provide academic, artistic, and cultural 
enrichment opportunities to children, particularly 
students who attend high poverty and low 
performing schools, to meet state and local 
standards in core academic subjects, such as 
reading, math, and science. The program will 
provide students with homework assistance and a 
broad array of activities that can complement their 
regular academic programs while also promoting 
youth development; and to offer literacy and other 
skill-building educational services to the parents 
and families of participating children. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

19 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
75. 2000000498 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

October 04, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Alternate  
Assessment 

$786,042.00 Increase by $92,694.00;  
Federal / Agency / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
implementation of the Statewide 
Career Work Experience Certification 
(CEWC) and the Employability Skills 
Attainment Records (ESAR) for 
alternate diploma students. 

Provide funds for the implementation of Statewide 
Alternate Assessment program for Kentucky. The 
program has two components: Attainment Tasks 
(performance events) and the Transition 
Attainment Record (skills checklist. Also, assist 
with instructional strategies and implement 
standards work throughout the year. 

 

 

76. 2000000750 
Advance Education, Inc. / Cognia, Inc.  
9115 Westside Pkwy  
Alpharetta, GA 30009 

November 01, 2019 -  
March 31, 2020 

Diagnostic 
Reviews 

$463,725.00 Increase by $14,605.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to conduct 
one additional diagnostic review. 

Provide funds to collaborate with the KDE to 
manage and deliver Diagnostic Reviews for 
schools who have been newly identified as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
schools. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 
77. 1900004330 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
337 Peterson  
Lexington, KY 40506-0057 

September 13, 2019 -  
March 22, 2021 

Flood 
Mitigation 
Assistance 

$532,813.00 Increase by $56,539.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add funds due to an additional award 
from FEMA. 

Provide funds to support Kentucky Emergency 
Management in implementing the elements of the 
Federal Emergency Management Agency's Flood 
Mitigation Assistance Program. 

 

 

 
KENTUCKY FISH AND WILDLIFE RESOURCES 
78. 1900003798 
Kentucky Medical Services Foundation, 
Inc.  
2333 Alumni Park Plaza, Suite 200  
Lexington, KY 40586 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Physicals $18,430.00 Increase by $9,880.00;  
Agency Funds;  
Provide additional funds for fifty two 
(52) recruit physicals at $190.00 per 
person. 

Provide funds to perform a general physical, 
hearing exam, vision exam, urinalysis, and 
tuberculosis skin test. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- APRIL 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

4/1/2020 
1:11 PM 
Tan 

20 

 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
79. 1900003006 
Nursing Home Ombudsman Agency of the 
Bluegrass, Inc.  
3138 Custer Drive, Suite 110  
Lexington, KY 40517 

April 01, 2019 -  
January 31, 2021 

Residents' 
Rights 

$18,741.00 No increase or decrease;  
Civil Monetary Penalties Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
January 31, 2021. 

Provide funds for Kentucky Long Term Care to 
support the Residents' Rights Consumer 
Education Project to create written material for 
Long Term Care consumers of Certified Nursing 
Facilities in Kentucky. The material will be in the 
form of a booklet focused on residents' rights and 
regulation revisions. Long Term Care 
Ombudsman staff and volunteers in the fifteen 
(15) area development districts will distribute and 
review the booklet with 8,000 Certified Nursing 
Facility consumers. 

 

 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
80. 1800001704 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Electronic & 
Communication 

$3,317,471.96 Increase by $1,302,884.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to KYTC 
being awarded grant funding in FY19 
for projects the UK Transportation 
Center is working on. 

Provide funds for the following projects: support 
for Kentucky's CVISN Program Mainline 
Screening System, utilizing LPR and 
USDOTRCVIEW training and enforcement; Blitz 
Maintenance; support KATS project evaluation 
and performance measures; CVISN Data Quality 
Thermal Imaging implementation and evaluation; 
KATS implementation; court officers and CDL 
Adjudication; CDL Program Workflow Study; and 
miscellaneous activities. 

 

 


